

**[Service on Attorney General (Consumer
Law Section) and Los Angeles County
District Attorney required by Bus. & Prof.
Code, § 17209]**

2d Civil No. B168079

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION EIGHT

LEE EDDINS dba VIDEO EMPIRE, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

SUMNER REDSTONE, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. BC244270
Honorable Victoria G. Chaney

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Parties/Claims	5
B. Summary Judgment	6
C. This Appeal	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Playing Field Was Level Until Late 1997	7
B. The Independents Beat Blockbuster On The Level Playing Field	9
C. In Late 1997, Blockbuster Orchestrated A Scheme To Seize Market Share From The Independents	10
1. Blockbuster demanded revenue-sharing deals that permitted profitable copy depth and breadth	10
2. The studios knew about each others' deals	13
3. Defendants knew the deals gave Blockbuster a competitive advantage	16
4. Blockbuster demanded that the studios deny independents terms comparable to Blockbuster's	17
5. Blockbuster used coercion and enticement	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
D. The Studios Agreed To Deny The Independents Access To Blockbuster's Favored Terms	21
1. The studios charged distributors far higher prices than Blockbuster	21
a. The studios did not provide Blockbuster-comparable deals to distributors	21
b. The lack of profitable revenue-sharing deals forced distributors and thus independents to rely on costlier traditional purchases	24
2. Distributors' and independents' myriad requests for comparable deals were ignored	25
a. Ingram	25
(1) <i>Admitted evidence</i>	25
(2) <i>Excluded evidence</i>	27
b. Rentrak	28
c. Independents	29
3. Independents could have done Blockbuster-comparable deals through distributors	31
4. The studios never even tested providing Blockbuster-comparable terms to distributors	34
E. The Impact	35
1. Blockbuster seized independents' market share and drove thousands out of business	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
2. The independents' devastation hurt consumers	36
F. The Studios Admittedly Acted Against Independent Self-Interest By Favoring Blockbuster	37
LEGAL ARGUMENT	40
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED: THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONSPIRACIES.	40
A. The Law Governing Inferences Of Conspiracies	41
1. California law/ <i>Aguilar</i>	41
2. <i>Aguilar's</i> "tends to exclude" standard	43
a. The standard reflects the basic principle that inherently equivocal conduct, <i>standing alone</i> , supports no reasonable inference	43
b. Plaintiffs' evidence must be viewed as a whole	47
c. The evidence must be construed in the light most favorable to plaintiffs	48
d. Where plaintiffs' conspiracy theory is reasonable and defendants' conduct was anti-competitive, more liberal conspiracy inferences are permitted	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs' Evidence Creates Triable Issues That Blockbuster Entered Into Vertical Conspiracies With The Respondent Studios	51
1. Plaintiffs' vertical-conspiracy theory is reasonable	52
2. The evidence that Blockbuster asked the studios to deny independents comparable terms and the studios refused to provide them to distributors meets the "tends to exclude" standard	54
3. The evidence that the studios acted against independent self-interest meets the "tends to exclude" standard	55
4. The evidence of pretext meets the "tends to exclude" standard	57
C. Plaintiffs' Evidence Creates Triable Issues That Blockbuster Orchestrated A Horizontal Conspiracy Among The Studios	58
1. Plaintiffs' horizontal-conspiracy theory is reasonable	58
2. Plus factors and the studios' conscious parallelism create a reasonable inference of horizontal conspiracy	59
a. Conscious parallelism	59
b. Plus factors	61
3. "Meeting competition" evidence does not foreclose an inference of conspiracy	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
II. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED AS TO PLAINTIFFS' UNFAIR PRACTICES ACT CLAIM.	66
A. Section 17045 Must Be Broadly Construed	67
B. Section 17045's "Like Terms And Conditions" Requirement Does Not Apply To Unearned Discounts	68
C. In Any Event, Blockbuster And Plaintiffs' Distributors Purchased Upon "Like Terms And Conditions"	71
D. Blockbuster And Plaintiffs' Distributors Had The Same Functional Role In Terms Of Purchases From Studios	72
E. Whether The Studios' Blockbuster Terms Were "Secret" Is A Triable Issue	74
F. The Trial Court Erred In Ruling Fox And Columbia Established "Meeting Competition" Defenses	78
1. There is no section 17045 "meeting competition" defense; ample evidence indicated the Blockbuster deals destroyed competition	78
2. A triable issue would exist even under the erroneously imported Robinson-Patman defense	80
III. THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED AS TO PLAINTIFFS' UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW CLAIM.	82
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXEMPTING PARAMOUNT'S SALES TO BLOCKBUSTER FROM SECTION 17045 LIABILITY.	84

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING FIVE INGRAM DOCUMENTS.	85
A. Ingram's Letters	85
B. Ingram's Strategic Plans	87
C. Foundation/Speculation Objections	88
CONCLUSION	89
CERTIFICATION	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
ABC Internat. Traders, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp. (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1247	4, 67-70, 74, 77, 80
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	2, 7, 41-45, 48, 49
Alakayak v. British Columbia Packers, Ltd. (Alaska 2002) 48 P.3d 432	46, 50, 54, 59-61
Alan's of Atlanta, Inc. v. Minolta Corp. (11th Cir. 1990) 903 F.2d 1414	68, 80
Alexander v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co. (N.D.Ill. 2001) 149 F.Supp.2d 989	44-46, 49, 63
American Tobacco Co. v. United States (1946) 328 U.S. 781, 66 S.Ct. 1125, 90 L.Ed. 1575	41
Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro (2d Cir. 1987) 822 F.2d 246	49
Beech Cinema, Inc. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. (2d Cir. 1980) 622 F.2d 1106	52
Campbell v. General Motors Corp. (1982) 32 Cal.3d 112	44
Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	82-84
Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp. (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 363	83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Great Western Financial Corp. (1968) 69 Cal.2d 305	77
City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chems., Inc. (11th Cir. 1998) 158 F.3d 548	45, 46, 56, 62, 65
Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. (1962) 370 U.S. 690, 82 S.Ct. 1404, 8 L.Ed.2d 777	47
Corwin v. Los Angeles Newspaper Service Bureau, Inc. (1971) 4 Cal.3d 842	41
De Long Equipment Co. v. Washington Mills Abrasive Co. (11th Cir. 1989) 887 F.2d 1499	44
Delaware Valley Marine Supply Co. v. American Tobacco Co. (3d Cir. 1961) 297 F.2d 199	60, 61
Diesel Electric Sales & Service, Inc. v. Marco Marine San Diego, Inc. (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 202	67-71, 73, 74, 78-80, 84
Dimidowich v. Bell & Howell (9th Cir. 1986) 803 F.2d 1473	57
E&H Wholesale, Inc. v. Glaser Bros. (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 728	80
Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc. (1992) 504 U.S. 451, 112 S.Ct. 2072, 119 L.Ed.2d 265	48, 49, 58
Ezzo's Investments, Inc. v. Royal Beauty Supply, Inc. (6th Cir. 1996) 94 F.3d 1032	57
F.T.C v. Fred Meyer, Inc. (1968) 390 U.S. 341, 88 S.Ct. 904, 19 L.Ed.2d 1222	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Falls City Industries, Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc. (1982) 460 U.S. 428, 103 S.Ct. 1282, 75 L.Ed.2d 174	79
Federal Trade Commission v. Morton Salt Co. (1948) 334 U.S. 37, 68 S.Ct. 822, 92 L.Ed. 1196	67, 74, 80, 82
Firlotte v. Jessee (1946) 76 Cal.App.2d 207	55
Fisher v. City of Berkeley (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644	40
Fisherman's Wharf Bay Cruise Corp. v. Superior Court (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 309	4, 7
Fragale & Sons Beverage Co. v. Dill (3d Cir. 1985) 760 F.2d 469	57
FTC v. A.E. Staley Mfg. (1945) 324 U.S. 746, 65 S.Ct. 971, 89 L.Ed. 1338	81
G.H.I.I. v. MTS, Inc. (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 256	52, 69, 70
Guyott Company v. Texaco, Inc. (D.Conn. 1966) 261 F. Supp. 942	74
Harkins Amusement Enterprises, Inc. v. General Cinema (9th Cir. 1987) 850 F.2d 477	53, 56
Harris v. Capital Records Distrib. Corp. (1966) 64 Cal.2d 454	69, 70
Hoover Color Corp. v. Bayer Corp. (4th Cir. 1999) 199 F.3d 160	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
In Re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation (7th Cir. 2002) 295 F.3d 651	47, 49, 50
In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litigation (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 946 F.Supp. 209	48
In re Plywood Antitrust Litigation (5th Cir. 1981) 655 F.2d 627	46
Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States (1939) 306 U.S. 208, 59 S.Ct. 467, 83 L.Ed. 610	40, 53, 58, 62-65
Jauquet Lumber Company, Inc. v. Kolbe & Kolbe Millwork Company, Inc. (1991) 164 Wis.2d 689, 476 N.W.2d 305	66, 67, 69
JTC Petroleum Co. v. Piasa Motor Fuels, Inc. (7th Cir. 1999) 190 F.3d 775	53, 57
Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc. (1959) 359 U.S. 207, 79 S.Ct. 705, 3 L.Ed.2d 741	40, 53, 58
Kunert v. Mission Financial Services Corp. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 242	77
Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472	43
Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp. (1986) 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538	41, 43, 44, 49-51, 64
MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Associates, Inc. (7th Cir. 1995) 62 F.3d 967	53, 65
Milgram v. Loew's, Inc. (3d Cir. 1951) 192 F.2d 579	54, 56, 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp. (1984) 465 U.S. 752, 104 S.Ct. 1464, 79 L.Ed.2d 775	45, 46, 51, 64
Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v. City of Beverly Hills (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81	87
Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383	7
Petruzzi's IGA Supermarkets, Inc. v. Darling-Delaware Co. (3d Cir. 1993) 998 F.2d 1224	46-48, 50, 61
Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	41
Re/Max Int'l Inc. v. Realty One, Inc. (6th Cir. 1999) 173 F.3d 995	46, 50, 56, 57
Redwood Theatres, Inc. v. Festival Enterprises, Inc. (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 687	40, 52, 54
Rosen v. State Farm General Ins. Co. (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1070	70
Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc. (3d Cir. 1998) 156 F.3d 452	46, 49, 50, 57
Rufo v. Simpson (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 573	86
Sanchez v. Hillerich & Bradsby Co. (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 703	28
Simpson v. Bergmann (1932) 125 Cal.App. 1	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
Southway Theatres, Inc. v. Georgia Theatre, Co. (5th Cir. 1982) 672 F.2d 485	53, 55
Spectators' Commun. Network, Inc. v. Colonial Country Club (5th Cir. 2001) 253 F.3d 215	53
Standard Oil v. F.T.C. (1951) 340 U.S. 231, 71 S.Ct. 240, 95 L.Ed. 239	81
Taylor v. Centennial Bank, Inc. (1966) 65 Cal.2d 114	86
Texaco, Inc. v. Hasbrouck (1990) 496 U.S. 543, 110 S.Ct. 2535, 110 L.Ed.2d 492	74, 80
Texas Commerce Bank v. Garamendi (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 460	69
Theatre Enters., Inc. v. Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. (1954) 346 U.S. 537, 74 S.Ct. 257, 98 L.Ed. 273	41
Todd v. Exxon Corp. (2d Cir. 2001) 275 F.3d 191	58
Toys "R" Us, Inc. v. F.T.C. (7th Cir 2000) 221 F.3d 928	40, 44, 53, 56, 58, 61-64
United States v. Masonite Corp. (1942) 316 U.S. 265, 62 S.Ct. 1070, 86 L.Ed. 1461	62, 63
United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc. (1948) 334 U.S. 131, 68 S.Ct. 915, 92 L.Ed. 1260	53, 58, 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
United States v. Parke, Davis and Company (1960) 362 U.S. 29, 80 S.Ct. 503, 4 L.Ed.2d 505	63
Zoslaw v. MCA Distributing Corp. (9th Cir. 1982) 693 F.2d 870	64, 65
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Business & Professions Code, § 17002	67
Business & Professions Code, § 17042	72, 73
Business & Professions Code, § 17045	66-71, 73, 74, 78, 79, 82, 84
Business & Professions Code, § 17046	66, 67
Business & Professions Code, § 17047	66, 67
Business & Professions Code, § 17048	66, 67
Business & Professions Code, § 17200	82
Evidence Code, § 1221	87
Evidence Code, § 1271	87

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Cranston, The Tension Between Federal Antitrust And State Unfair Competition Laws (1996)	82
2 State Bar of California (3d ed 2003) California Antitrust & Unfair Competition Law	75
State Bar of California, California Antitrust Law Jury Instructions (1998)	68, 73, 75, 78
1 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000), Hearsay	86
3 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Presentation At Trial	43
